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Twist Location

« 1057 Washington Avenue

* Fronts Washington
Avenue and located
between 10th Street and
11th Street
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About Twist
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Significant cornerstone of
the LGBTQ+ community
on Miami Beach

Gay bar and nightclub at
the center of the gay
community in Miami
Beach for almost three
decades
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Overview of Request:

1. Approval of a Conditional Use Permit for an existing Neighborhood Impact
Establishment with 86 seats and an unchanged occupancy load of 557
persons.

2. Minor modification of proposed condition of approval 6(A)(vii).
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1. Conditional Use Permit Approval

« Maximum occupancy load is 557 persons and alcohol service is permitted until 5:00 AM
« The establishment currently operates 7 days a week
« Happy Hour Bar Hours — from 3:00 PM to 9:00 PM
« Remaining Bar Hours — 9:00PM to 5:00 AM
* No significant modifications or additions to the existing establishment.
» The only request is for an expansion of seating from 80 seats to 86 seats.
« Twist does not have a valet stand or internal parking.

« The occupant load of 557 persons remains the same and is consistent with the Business Tax Receipt.

 Staff is supportive of the CUP application
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2. Modification of Proposed Condition 6(A)(vii)

e From:
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Vii.

Soundproof glass shall be required for all glass doors and window openings,
including exits.

Soundproof glass shall be required for all glass doors and window
openings, including exits, in the rear of the property. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, soundproof glass shall not be required for glass windows and
glass doors in the front of the property facing Washington Avenue.
Moreover, there shall be no soundproof glass required for the windows
and doors in the bungalow of the property. The doors to the bungalow
shall remain closed at all times except when in use.




Conclusion

«  We would greatly appreciate it
if you would approve the
conditional use permit and
accept the proposed
modification to the condition
of approval.
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Thank You

200 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 300, Miami, FL 33131

www.brzoninglaw.com

305.374.5300 office
305.377.6222 fax
Info@brzoninglaw.com
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IN ANY MANNER ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS PROJECT EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING AND WITH THE APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS P.A. REPRODUCTIONS OF DRAWINGS AND

COPYRIGHT 2019 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THESE DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS P.AAWHETHER THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THEY ARE NOT TO BE USEDI
SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS P.A. IS PROHIBITED. CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
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CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
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SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS P.A.

IS PROHIBITED.

10.
. EXISTING PAVEMENT, SIDEWALKS, SOD, CURB OR OTHER EXISTING WORK NOT SPECIFIED FOR

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
. CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING COMPLETE

18.

19.
. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING FIRE PROOFING OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

GOVERNING ZONING CODE:

BUILDING CODE:

EXISTING BUILDING:

ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BID.

ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AND ACCEPTABLE TO THE
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ALL MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL PREVAILING CODES. MANUFACTURERS SHALL
PROVIDE DADE COUNTY APPROVAL CODES FOR ALL REQUIRED ASSEMBLIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE IN WRITING ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD
OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL AT HIS OWN COST REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED DURING
REPAIR FOR THE PERIOD OF THE GUARANTEE.

COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL WORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DWG'S. FOR VERIFICATION OF LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.
SUBMIT 3 SETS SHOP DWGS. FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW OF ALL ITEM REQUIRING FABRICATION.
DO NOT FABRICATE UNTIL REVIEWED.

ALL MATERIALS AND FIXTURES MUST BE BRAND NEW.

INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DWGS. AS TO THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES HAS
BEEN PREPARED FROM THE MOST RELIABLE DATA AVAILABLE TO THE A/E. HOWEVER, THIS
INFORMATION IS NOT GARANTEED. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
DETERMINE THE LOCATION, CHARACTER AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ASSIST THE UTILITY COMPANIES, BY EVERY MEANS POSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE SAID
LOCATIONS AND THE LOCATIONS OF RECENT ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE SYSTEMS
NOT SHOWN. EXTREME CAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO ELIMINATE ANY
POSSIBILITY OF ANY DAMAGE TO UTILIIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE LOCATION OF ALL
UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED AND THE PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE NOTIFIED OF ANY CONFLICT
OR DISCREPANCIES WHICH MAY OCCUR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING WHICH CONDITIONS WILL NEED SHORING DURING EXCAVATION AND SHALL
PROVIDE SUCH SHORING AND SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.
ALL ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (N.G.V.D.) OF 1929.

REMOVAL WHICH IS TEMPORARILY REMOVED, DAMAGED, EXPOSED, OR IN ANY WAY DISTURBED
DURING CONSTRUCTION PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REPAIRED TO ORIGINAL
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

ALL PAVING, SIDEWALK AND CURB & GUTTER WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL
CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA AND/OR THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

ALL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION AND CONNECTIONS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ARE TO BE
PERFORMED BY THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT.

ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES: NOTHING CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CREATE A
CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP WITH OR A CAUSE OF ACTION IN FAVOR OF A THIRD PARTY
AGAINST EITHER THE CLIENT OR THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
SERVICES UNDER WHICH THESE DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED, ARE BEING PERFORMED SOLELY
FOR THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT, AND NO OTHER ENTITY SHALL HAVE ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BECAUSE OF THESE DRAWINGS OR THE PERFORMANCE OR
NONPERFORMANCE OF SERVICES HEREUNDER.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWING SCALE.

KNOWLEDGE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE RELEVANCE TO THE WORK FAILURE
TO BE ACQUAINTED WITH THIS KNOWLEDGE DOES NOT RELIEVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
PERFORMING ALL WORK PROPERLY, ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED DUE
TO THE FAILURE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PACKAGE.
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (IF REQUIRED) ARE DESIGN BUILD BY THE
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIRE SPRINKLER & FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS TO THE
JURISDICTION AND OBTAIN APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THE FIRE SPRINKLER
OR ALARM SYSTEM. THE FIRE SPRINKLER AND ALARM WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER A
SEPARATE PERMIT WHERE APPLICABLE.

COORDINATED ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MEP DRAWINGS.

DEMISING WALLS, AND FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO BE FIRE
PROTECTED BY GOVERNING CODES, CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGED
FIREPROOFING. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE EXISTING FIRE RATINGS OF ALL ELEMENTS
AND SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGED OR REMOVED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED TO
MAINTAIN ALL FIRE RATINGS.

OWNER HAS FILED FOR AND OBTAINED APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING PERMIT. CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETING ANY OUTSTANDING BUILDING PERMIT ITEMS AND
PICKING UP THE PERMIT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR AND OBTAINING ALL TRADE PERMITS
AND OTHER PERMITS AS MAY REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTIONS HAVING AUTHORITY OVER THE
PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING ANY REVISIONS TO THE APPROVED
PERMIT DOCUMENTS AND PROCESSING THE APPROVAL OF THE REVISED DOCUMENTS WITH THE
JURISDICTIONS HAVING AUTHORITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING DEMISING WALL EXTEND TO THE BOTTOM OF
THE FLOOR OF THE LANDLORD'S RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING SUBSTRATES TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES
AND ALL EXISTING SURFACES AND FINISHES AS NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPER
INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO REVIEW, DESIGN, AND SEAL ALL
CHANGES NECESSARY TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF OR REVISION
OF ALL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED MECHANICAL UNITS OR OTHER CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY OR ANCHORED TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE THE ENGINEER SHALL
SUBSTANTIATE THE DESIGN MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURE.

IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS, AT ANY TIME DURING DEMOLITION,
CONSTRUCTION, AND/OR REMODELING OPERATIONS, EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT COULD
INCLUDE THE PRESENCE OF MOLD AND/OR MILDEW, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, AND THE ARCHITECT OF
RECORD, IN WRITING OF THE CONCERNS AND/OR SUSPICIONS.

ALL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION TREATMENT PROTECTION AGAINST
SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES AS PER FBC 1816.1.7. THE RULES AND LAWS AS ESTABLISHED BY THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES SHALL BE DEEMED AS
APPROVED WITH RESPECT TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY THE LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE
FOLLOWING STATEMENT: "THE BUILDING HAS RECEIVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE
PREVENTION OF SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. TREATMENT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND
LAWS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER
SERVICES."

A WEATHER RESISTANT JOB SITE POSTING BOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED TO RECEIVE DUPLICATE
TREATMENT CERTIFICATES AS EACH REQUIRED PROTECTIVE TREATMENT IS COMPLETED,
PROVIDING A COPY FOR THE PERSON THE PERMIT IS ISSUED TO AND ANOTHER COPY FOR THE
BUILDING PERMIT FILES. THE TREATMENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE PROVIDE PRODUCT USED,
IDENTIFY OF THE APPLICATOR, TIME AND DATE OF THE TREATMENT, SITE LOCATION, AREA
TREATED, CHEMICAL USED, PERCENT CONCENTRATION AND NUMBER OF GALLONS USED, TO
ESTABLISH A VERIFIABLE RECORD OF PROTECTIVE TREATMENT. IF THE SOIL CHEMICAL BARRIER
METHOD FOR TERMITE PREVENTION IS USED, FINAL EXTERIOR TREATMENT SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL.

MINIMUM INSULATION SHALL BE: R-19 FOR ROOF, R-5 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS, R-3 BOTH SIDES
FOR CBS COMMON WALLS, AS PER FBC CHAPTER 13, SUB-CHAPTER 6.

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA CODE OF ORDINANCE

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2020

STRUCTURAL: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020

PLUMBING: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020- PLUMBING
MECHANICAL: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 - MECHANICAL
ELECTRICAL: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - 2020 EDITION

ACCESSIBILITY:

FIRE PROTECTION:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 - ACCESIBILITY

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE - 2020 7TH EDITION
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OWNER: ENTERPRISES ROJO INC
1055 WASHINGTON AVE

MIAMI EBACH FLORIDA 33139

BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS P.A.
JOSE L. GOMEZ AR 0015416

8101 BISCAYNE BLVD., SUITE 309-310
MIAMI, FL 33138-4664

TEL. (305) 559.1250

FAX. (305) 551.1740

DESIGN / PROJECT ARCHITECT:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ARCHITECTURAL

OCEAN BEACH ADD NO 2 PB 2-56, LOT 15 BLK 30, LOT SIZE 50.000 X 130, OR 12356-1555 1284 5

ZONING SUMMARY !

A-000 COVER
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A-003 SITE PHOTOS
SITE PLAN
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A-102 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT ADDRESS: 1057 WASHINGTON AVENUE
MIAMI BEACH , FLORIDA 33139

ZONING DISTRICT: CD-2

PRESENT OCCUPANCY RESTAURANT/ BAR

PRESENT / PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: EXISTING TO REMAIN

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION

FLOOR TOTAL PROPOSED
OCCUPANTS
GROUND FLOOR 248
SECOND FLOOR 309
TOTAL 557

SEATING CALCULATION

T 305.559.1250 F 305.551.1740

FLOOR TOTAL PROPOSED
GROUND FLOOR NUMBER;F ==
TotAL %
ZONING SUMMARY
ITEM # Zoning Information
1 Address: 1057 WASHINGTON AVENUE, MIAMI BEACH, FL
2 Board and file numbers:
3 Folio numberfs): 02-3234-008-1290
4 Year constructed: 1932 Zoning District: Commercial, medium intensity CD-2
5 Base Flood Elevation: 8' Grade value in NGVD: 6.95'
6 Adjusted grade (Flood+Grade/2): Lot Area (SF): 6,500.00
7 Lot width (FT): 50" | Lot Depth (FT): 130'
9 Existing use: RESTAURANT / BAR Proposed use: EXISTING TO REMAIN
Maximum Existing Proposed Deficiencies
10 Height: 55' 20' EXISTING TO REMAIN
11 Number of Stories: N/A 2.00 EXISTING TO REMAIN
12 FAR: 1.50 1.49 EXISTING TO REMAIN
14 Occupancy load: 557.00 557.00 EXISTING TO REMAIN
Setbacks Required Existing Proposed Deficiencies
Subterranean:
15 Front Setback: 5 0.20' EXISTING TO REMAIN
16 Side Interior Setback: 5 0.14' EXISTING TO REMAIN
17 Side Interior Setback: 5' 0.16' EXISTING TO REMAIN
18 Rear Setback: 5 5.30' EXISTING TO REMAIN
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| LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT FIFTEEN (15), BLOCK THIRTY (30) OF OCEAN
S | | BEACH, FLORIDA, ADDITION #2, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
>~ | l RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 56, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-
's S DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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0 & =Q
L
8) THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SURVEYOR'S NOTES: THIS COUNTY.
1) OWNERSHIP SUBJECT TO OPINION OF TITLE. 9) CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY PRIOR TO ANY DESIGN WORK FOR BUILDING AND ZONING INFORMATION.
2) NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.  10) EXAMINATION OF THE ABSTRACT OF TITLE WILL HAVE TO BE MADE TO DETERMINE RECORDED INSTRUMENTS, IF ANY,
3) THE SURVEY DEPICTED HERE IS NOT COVERED BY PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY.
4) LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY CLIENT. 11)ELEVATIONS BASED OFF OF BM# X-310-R LOC# 3225 SW ELEV.8.12'
B O UNDA R Y SUR \/E Y 5) UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS NOT LOCATED. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNNG PARTY OR PARTIES
6) ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929. IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES
LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS: 7) OWNERSHIP OF FENCES ARE UNKNOWN. BEARINGS WHEN SHOWN ARE REFERRED TO AN ASSUMED VALUE OF SAID PB: 2 PG: 56
T = B.C.= BLOCK CORNER U.E.= UTILITY EASEMENT P.R.C.= POINT OF REVERSE CURVE =
R OO R A et T e i o | RS e B Surv I T
PZZZ2A = WOoD DECK = E. = = TWS. = TOWNSHIP REPRESENTED THEREON MEETS THE MINIMUM
=——1= COVERED AREA §= MONUMENT LINE ENCR.= ENCROACHEMENT B. BENCH MARK RG. = RANGE TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS ADOPTED BY THE LANCO URVEYORS NC. W00y,
B - ASPHALT ALC.= CALCULATED F.F. ELEV. = FINISHED B. BEARING REFERENCE SWK= SIDEWALK STATE OF FLORIDA BOARD OF LAND SURVEYORS . o™ U""'
O mX—C CHAN LINK FENCE (GLF) g.-:l;:é_g Fb,JlLl-:AATSURED ELLESEHON E Eg:m 8F (B:(E)(l;AInEPNCGEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 FLORIDA Engineers e Land Surveyors e Planners e LB # 0007059 RPN -“'."“-/Vé\ “,
—1#—/— = WOOD FENCE (WF) TYP. = TYPICAL N.T.S.= NOT TO SCALE T TEMPORARY BENCH MARK S R A EMENTS APPEASNG. ON THE PLAT 555 NORTH SHORE DRIVE S Naroese Nupie 'S %
—0—0—=IRON FENCE (IF) P.R.M.= PERMANENT P.B.= PLAT BOOK P.0. POINT OF BEGINNING OR MISIBLE EASEMENTS OTHER THAN AS SHOWN MIAMI BEACH, FL 33141 S e RN 2
A = ARC DISTANCE sECFE’R—NgEngngx'FNgONTROL O.R.B.= OFFICIAL RECORD T.BM.= TEMPORARY BENCH MARK HEREON. . C Sk s Y xs
IL== LEE!\?TEZL ANGLE / DELTA POINT _ m?-z MAN HOLE g F-’Ikl\TAI[o:NIEO{?I\?E;\l F&FEI?SR—KALON NAIL (305) 865-1200 Email: blancosurveyorsinc@yahoo.com Fax: (305) 865-7810 H ‘UE * . s
R = RADIUS FD. NAIL = FOUND NAIL C.B.S.= CONCRETE BLOCK P.SM=  PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER . S 2% sTATEOF ¢ O3
T = TANGENT FD. D/H = FOUND DRILL HOLE|STRUCTURE A/ = AR GONDITIONER PAD FLOOD ZONE:AE SUFFIX: L FEMA DATE: 09/11/09  BASE: 8 RS S &3
P.T. = POINT OF TANGENCY FD. 1/2" I.P. = FOUND IRON [BLDG = BUILDING T¢= TRANSFORMER PANEL: 0317 2 .. AL ORIDR S
P.C. = POINT OF CURVATURE PIPE 1/2" DIAMETER Elﬂé|§= OVERHEAD UTILITY PP—  POWER POLE : COMMUNITY # 120651 %, %, s ORW S
P.C.C.= POINT OF COMPOUND M. = = -
Som CM. = CONCRETE MONUMENT (LNES _ o \E FacLmEs |PME:= DRAINAGE & MAINTENANCE EASEMENT ADIS N. NUNEZ DWN. BY: JOB No. v, Surveyot %o
CB.=  CATCH BASIN WM.=  WATER METER [+ 0.0'= EXISTING ELEVATION REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR 07/01/22 4" = 20" RBELLO 22-327 orggnaantt
CATV = CABLE UTILITY BOX R/W = RIGHT OF WAY STATE OF FLORIDA #5924 :
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BASED ON NFPA 101 2018, F.F.P.C. 2020 7th ED TBL. 7.3.1.2 AND 2020 F.B.C. TABLE 1004.5
HIGHEST OCCUPANCY FACTOR WAS USED TO DETERMINED HIGHEST OCCUPANCY LOAD G RO U N D F LOOR
GROUND FLOOR LABEL ROOM NAME RS
2020 F.B.C. F.F.P.C 2020 7TH ED. N.F.P.A 101 2018 103 BAR AREA 18
FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA TOTAL  |FLOOR AREA TOTAL TOTAL
ROOM NAME as per table 10045 F.5.C. AREA IN S.F. PER OCC#CJ(;ZNTS # OF IN S.F. PER Occig;ms # OF PROPOSED 109] |BARAREA 3
OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS | OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS| OCCUPANTS BAR AREA 10
LOBBY 183.63 SF 7 net 26.23 26 7 net 26.23 26 26
BAR AREA ASSEMBLY 367.83 SF 15 net 24.52 25 15 net 24.52 25 25 31
BAR AREA 460.02 SF 15 net 30.66 31 15 net 30.66 31 31 TOTAL # OF SEATS
BAR AREA 430.89 SF 7 net 61.55 62 7 net 61.55 62 62
DANCE FLOOR 176.72 SF 7 net 25.24 25 7 net 25.24 25 25
STORAGE 174.72 SF 300 gross 0.58 1 500 gross 0.34 1 1
STORAGE STORAGE 04.48 SF 300 gross 0.31 1 500 gross 0.18 1 1
STORAGE 59.94 SF 300 gross 0.19 1 500 gross 0.11 1 1 L E G E N D
STORAGE 68.94 SF 300 gross 0.22 1 500 gross 0.13 1 1
BAR 1 145.75 SF 200 gross 0.72 1 100 gross 1.45 2 2 SPK SPEAKER
BAR 6 KITCHEN 67.05 SF 200 gross 0.33 1 100 gross 0.67 1 1
BAR 4 73.88 SF 200 gross 0.36 1 100 gross 0.73 1 1
a 9 » KITCHEN 105.33 SF 200 gross 0.52 1 100 gross 1.05 1 1
<A 4., i4 OUTDOOR PATIO ASSEMBLY 490 SF 7 gross 70.02 70 7 gross 70.02 70 70
7 > TOTAL # OCCUPANTS 247 248 248
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OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION
NOTE: SEATING CALCULATION
BASED ON NFPA 101 2018, F.F.P.C. 2020 7th ED TBL. 7.3.1.2 AND 2020 F.B.C. TABLE 1004.5
HIGHEST OCCUPANCY FACTOR WAS USED TO DETERMINED HIGHEST OCCUPANCY LOAD SECOND FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR LABEL ROOM NAME Nug"EBAETRSOF
FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA e TOTAL FLO%EZLES?O HHER RS 1$;$OA:_8 TOTAL 20 BAR AREA 16
ROOM NAME as per table 10045 FB.C. AREA IN S.F. PER OCCTJE,’ZNTS # OF IN S.F. PER OCC*ZE,’;NTS # OF PROPOSED 208] |BARAREA 10
OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS | OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS| OCCUPANTS 210 BAR AREA 3
BAR AREA 816.17 SF 7 net 116.59 117 7 net 116.59 117 117
DANCE FLOOR 292.3 SF 7 net 41.75 42 7 net 41.75 42 42
BAR AREA ASSEMBLY 528.9 SF 7 net 75.55 76 7 net 75.55 76 76 TOTAL # O F S EATS 49
BAR AREA 685.27 SF 15 net 45.68 46 15 net 45.68 46 46
DANCE FLOOR 170.40 SF 7 net 24.34 24 7 net 24.34 24 24
BAR 2 115.5 SF 200 gross 0.57 1 100 gross 1.15 1 1
207 | BAR3 KITCHEN 71.5 SF 200 gross 0.35 1 100 gross 0.71 1 1 |_ E G E N D
BAR 5 57.74 SF 200 gross 0.28 1 100 gross 0.57 1 1
212 | OFFICE BUSINESS 128.64 SF | 150 gross 0.85 1 150 gross 0.85 ! ! SPK| SPEAKER
TOTAL # OCCUPANTS 309 309 309
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